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FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DE tUAUTOMOBILE

Form of recognition in accordance with
Appendix ! to the International Sporting Code.

_Cyhnder-capocity 1272 em3 77,6 .
Manuvkoecrerer TOYO KOGYOQ CO,, LTD, modet STB  ( MAZDA 1300 SEDAN )
o e oy SR STB-10001 Manvfuctorer TOYO KOGYO
engene TC 1001 mManufoctorer TOYO KOGYO

Recogmtion i vohid  from @4 jﬁ iﬂ?w"g Lest m?ﬁ i?}

The manutociunng of the model duscrbed in this recogmtion form was started on JAN, 1970 and e aveimum progud oo of

S@’W dertcol cars, i occordance with the specihications of this form was.reoched on JUL, 19 70

Photograph A 34 view of car from Ffront

The vebucie descobed i this form hos been subjeet 1o the following amendments .

Vesinnts Norma! evoluhion of the type

on 1o rec. Ng bist on e rec. Ng. List
on 154 rec. Ng. Lt on 18 rec. Ng. Lest
on 1@ rec. Ny Lest on ' e rec. Ng Ligt
on 19 tec. Ng. tost on A4 fec. Ng Lest
on o rec. ty, Lesgt on 14 fec. Ng, List
Stomp and signature of the Stamp and signature of the F. I A,

National Sporting Authority




......

Moke TOYO KOGYOQ Model. STB F. LA, Rec. No.

IMPORTANT - the underlined items must be siated 1n two meosuring systems. ane of whick must be the metric system. See coversion

ioble herecfter.

CAPACITIES AMD DIMINSIONS

Mheelbase 2260 mm . 89.0  inches

Fronf_ track 1210 mm L7,6 inches *

Reor_track 1190 mm 46,9  inches

Overall fength of the car 2379.5 m inches

Overalt width of the car 148.,0 < inches
. Overcll height of the cor 139,0 em inches
. Copocrty of fuel tank freserve inciuded} 4o otes

10,6 Gation US Gallon  imp.
Secting capocity 5

. Weight, 1o1al weight of the car with normal equipment, woter, ol ond spare wheel but without fuel nor repair tools:

710 kg 1565 lbs cwt

Differences in trock caused by the use of other wheels with different rim widths must be stated when recognition is requesied for
the wheels concerned.

Specify ground cleorance o relalion fo Ihe trock ond give drawing of two fixed points of the vehicie's siructure ot which
measurements ore token,

These ground cleoronce dimensions are cnly for information when checking the trock and can in no woy affect the elgibility of

the car.

—
{—EOOmm 200 mm

COMNYERSION TABLE

!

inch / pouce - 2.54 ¢m t quart US - 0.9464 ltrs
foot / pied - 30.4794 ¢m bospant {pt} -~ 0.568 ll;s
square ch / pouce corre - 6,452 em” 1 gallon Imp, <o 4546 s
cubic inch / pouce cube - 16,387 cm® I gollon US == 3785 s
pound / livre {lb} - 453.593 gr. 1 hundred weight ({cwt} -- 50.802 kg
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40.
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44,

45.

50.
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54.

60.
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62,

63,

Make TOYO KOGYO Model  STB

CHASSIS AND COACHWORK (Photogrophs A, B ond C}
Chaessis / body construction :  XXEMMK / unitory construction
Unitary construction, molerial {s} Steel

Separale construchon

Separate Constructions: Malerial {s} of chassis

Matenal (s} of coochwork Steel
Number of doors 2 Matenatl (s} Steel
Materic! (s} of bonnel Steel
Marerict {s) of boot lid Stesl
Moterial (s} of rear-window Glass
Moteriol (s} of windscreen Glass

Materiol {3} of front<door windows Glass
Maoferiol {s) of reor-door windows
Shding system of door windows Vertlical, Manual

Material (s} of rear-quarter light Glass

ACCESSORIES AMD UPHOLSTERY

interior heating : X® - no 39. Air-condilioning : ¥MX - no
Ventilation :  yes - 36X

Fronl seats, type of seats and upholstery Separate, Vinyl leather

Weight of kront seat (s}, complele with supports and rails, out of the car

13X 2 kg Ibs
Reor sects, type of seots ond upholsiery Bench seat, VifLYl leathser
Front bumper, material {s) Steel Weight %,0 kg
Rear bumper, moterial (s} . Steel Weight 2.7 5‘8-
WHEELS
Type Pressed steel
Weight (per wheel, without lyrs } k.5 kg
Method of atlachment 4 Hud-Bolts
Rim diomeler . 0L mim 12 inches
Rim_width 102 mm & inches
STEERING
Type Ball and Nut type

Servo-assistance : XX - no
Number of turns of steering wheel from lock 1o fock 3.6

in cose of servo-assistonce

F.l. A, Rec. No.

Ibs

lbs

lbs



70.
7L
7.
73.
78.
79.
8q.

8.

90.
gt
92.

93.

94.

95,
96.
?7.
98.
99.

101,
102.
103,
104,

ioke  TOYO KOGYOQ

SUSPEMSION

Front suspension {photogr. D}, Hpe

Type of spring

Stobiliser (if fined)

Number of shockabsorbers s
Rear suspension {photogr. E}, type
Type of spring

Stabiliser (if fitied)

Number of shockabsorbers 2
BRAKES (photogrophs F and G}
System

Servo-assistance (if filled}, type

Number of hydrovlic moster cylinders

Number of cylinders per wheel
Bore of whee! cylinder (s}
Drum brakss

Inside diometer

tength of brake linings
Width of broke linings
Number of shoes par brake
Total area per broke

Disz brakas

Outside diometer

Thickness of disc

tength of broke linings
Width of broke linings
Number of pods per broke.

Total orso per brake

Model STB

Independent, Macpherson

Coil
Torsion bar

74. Type Hydraulic, Telescopic

Rigid axle
Leaf

82. Type Hydraulic, Telescopic

Hydraulie
1
FRONT

2
22,22 mm
200 mm
200 mm
32 mm

2
12800 mm
mm
mm
mim
mm

i,

F. LA, Rec. No,

REAR
1

1 9 + 0 5 mm in,

200 mm. in,

200 om in.

32 mm in.

4

12800 mm? q. in,

mm in

mm tn

mm n

mm in
mm? q. in



Make

130.
132.
133,
£35.
136.
137,
138.
139,
140,
142,
' 143,
144,

148,

147,
149,
150.
154,
152,
153,
155.
156.
157.

158,
159.

160,
Vo1,
162.

164,

TOYO KOGYO

EMNGIME (photographs } ond K}
Cycle

Cylinder arrongement

73

Capacity per cylinder

Bore

Totol: cylinder<copacity

Material (s} of cylinder block

Moterial {s} of sleeves {if finted }

Cylinder-heod, material (s}
Mumber of inlet poris

Compression rafic

Yolume of one combustion chamber

Al - Alloy

Piston, material

Model  STB
I 131. Number of cylinders
In Line
2.88 i 134, Stroke 76 mm
318 em®
1272 em®
Cast Iron
. Al ~ Alloy
4 t4l, Number of exnaust porls
8.8 '
40,8  m

Distonce from gudgeon pin centre line to highest point of piston crown

37.0 mm inches
€ rankshaft movided / (SBEBEM 148. Type of crankshoft
Number of crankshofl main bearings 5
Material of bearing cap Cast Iron

System of lubrication :

XX KHK / oil in sump

F.{. A, Rec,

2,99

19:.4
77.6

Mumber fitted

145. Number of rings

integral /  XXXX

Capacity, lubricont 3,7 Ites pts

Oil cooler : XK/ no 154, Methed of engine cooling Water

Copacily of cooling system $e5 lirs pinis

Cooling fah {if fined}, dia. 33 em inches

Number of biodes of cooling fon I3

Baarings

Cronkshaft main, type Plain Dia. 63 mm

Connecting rod big end, Plain Dio. 45 mm

Yaights

Fiywheel ({cfean} 8,34 kg Ibs

Fiywheel with cluich {alt tuming ports) 12,44 kg

Cronkshobt  tha21 kg lbs ¥63. Connecting rod 0,52 kg
0,316 kg ibs

Piston with rings and pin

No.

in.
cu. in,

cu. in.

cu. in.

quoris U$S

quarts US

lbs
lbs



170,
172,
173.

180.
181,
182.
184.
186.
187.
188.
189.

196.
197,
199,
201,
202.
203.

210,
212,
214.
215.
216.

220.
222.
224.

T

#Make T0YO KOGYOQ Model STB F.LA, Rec. No.
FOUR STROKE EINGINES
Nurmber of camshofts 1 171, tocotion  Cylinder Head
Type of camshoft drive
Type of vaive operation Rocker-Arm
IMLEY (see page B} *
Motericl(st  of inlet manifold Al = Alloy
Diomefer of volves 36 mm tet2 inches
Maox. valve lift 9 mm 0,354, in, 183, Number of vaive springs 2
Type of spring Coil 185, Numbdr of voives per cylinder
Toppet clearonce for checking timing (cold} 0,3 mm inches
L4
Volves open ol {with Ioleronce for tappet clearance indicoled) 13 :t 7° "B.T.D,C,
Valves close ot {wilh iolernce for loppe! clearance indicaied) Soo,ft 70 A, BsD.C,
A filler, type DZ’}'
EXHAUST (see poge 8}
. Maoterial {5} of exhoust manifeld Cast Iron
Dinmeter of valves 31 mm .22 inches
Mox, valve lift 9 mm Qo354 in 198. Number of vaive springs 2
Type of spring Coll 200. Number of volves per cylinder 1
Toppe! clearance for checking timing {cold} 0,3% mm inches
<) (¢]
Vaolves open at (with tolerance for toppel clearance indicated} 57 i 7 B,B.D.C.
Yolves close at (with loleronce for tappet clearonce indicated} 6o:t 79 A,T,D.C,
CARBURETION (photograph N}
Nyumber of corburetiors fitted 1 211, Type Down Draught
Make HITAGCHI 213, Model DCG 206
Number of mixlure passages per coburetior 2
Flonge hoie diomefer of exit’ port(s}  of carburetieor 26 & 30 mm in.
Minimym dimensions of mixfure posoge {s! MoK NI NIK AMEHH X ORMEKIEX XN
20 & 26 mm inches
INJECTION (if Ffived)
Make of pump 22t. Mumber of plungers
Modet or type of pump 223. Total number of injectors
tocationof injeciors
Minimum diameler of inlet pipe mm inches

225,

for odditional information concerning two-siroke engines

ond super-chorged engines see poge 13

Page &



Make TOYO KOGYO Mcodel STB
ENGINE ACCEZ3ORIES
230. Fuel pump mechanicol e 231, No. fitted 1
232. Type of ignition system Make and Brake 233. No.of distribuiors
234, No. of ignition coils 1 235. No. of spark plugs per cylinder
236, Generofor, 'ype: dXIRHMX alternator -number Fitted 1 237. Method of drive ¥ = Belt
238. Volioge of generator 12 volts 239. Batiery, number
240. location Engine Room
241. Voltoge of botery 12 volis
EMGINE AMD CAR PERFORMANMCES (os declored by manufacturer in catalogue}
250. Max. engine oulput 75 PS§ {type of horsepower: JIS )} ot * 6000
25t. Meoximum rpm €000 oulpul ot that figure 75 PS
252. Maximum forque 10,5 Kg«-m ot 2000 rpm
253, Maximum speed of the cor 150 km /haur miles / hour
255.
e 7 s f==centre of inlet cam
comshalt. § = 25,1 mm
T = 19 mm
U = z8 mm
Exhaust com
§ = 25.1 mm
T = 15; mm
U = 28 mm

F.I. A, Rec.

1 .

2. 75
478
VR w7

hdu

a 78
/80

Puge 7

No.,

inches
inches

inchei

inches

inches

inches



Make

Drowing inlet
manifold ports,
side Of cyionder-
head.
scoje or dimensions.
ond manufocturing

lolerance.

indicole

TOYO KOGYO

F. L A, Rec.

D T TN S

me;ng of enir-
ance fo inlet

port of cylinder-
heod. Indicote
scole or dimen-

sions ond manufoc-

e tyring tolerance.

Drawing exhaust

manifoid porlsi,

side of c.y!indér-

head. lndicoi:é

scole or dimen-
i

sions and mo?u&:c -

turing loferanée.

|
1
!
¢

Drowing of exit
fo exhaust port
of cylinderheod.
indicate scole or
dimensions ond
manufocturing

tolerance.

Unit

i

mim

No.




Mmoke  TOYO KOGYO Model STB F.LA. Rec. No.

DRIVE TRAIM

CLUTCH
260. Type of clutch Dry Plate 261, No. of plaies 1
262. Dia. of cluich plates 18.6 cm inches
263. Dia. of hnings, inside 12;5 cm in. outside 18,0 cm in.
264. Method of operotng cluich Hydraulic
GEAR 80X photogroph H)
270. ‘Monual type, moke TOYO KOGYC Method of operation Mechanical
27t. No.of geor-bex ralios forword Y 272. Synchronized forward raios 1,2,3 & &4
273. tocation of geor-shift Floor or Column
274, Aulomonhc, make lype
275. No. of torword ratios ) 276. locotion of gear-shift
“Manuol Automotic Allernative manuat/EKIEK
277. Raotio Ne.  teeth Ratic No. teeth Ratio No. ieeth Ratio No. teeth
30/ 17 ) 29 / 18
R YT | 3357 %97 14
3/ 17 _ 29 / 18 .
2 29185 26 / 21 19995 26 / 21
, 30/ 17 29 / 18
4 1.000 | f 1,000
5
é
1 - 29 / 18
reverse 3’ 655 gg ; 12 ' 3’33? ’ 29 5 14

278. Overdrive, type
279. Forward geors on which overdrive con be selected

286. Overdrive ratio

FIMNAL DRIVE
296. Type of final drive Hypoid Gear
291. Type of differentiol Bevel Gear
292. Type of fimited shp differentiaf  [if Ffitted}

293. Final drive rotio 4,111 P b.625
Number of teeth 37 / 9 " 37 /8



Make TOYC KOGYQ Mode! STB F LA Rec No

IMPORTANT.- The conformity of the car with the follow.ng items of the present recogriton fars is fo be disregarded during the scrur.

neering, when the vehicle hos been entered in group 2 (Touning cors; or 3 {Grond Touring cors} 4%, 72, BQ, 9V, 142, 43, e

145, tae, 153, 156, 157, 160, 16}, 162, 143, b4, 182, 184, 186, 187, 188, 189, 197 201, 202, 203, 212, 213, 5 214,

222, 225 230, 250, 25%t, 252, 253, ond photographs |, M. N. and poge 8

During the scrubneering of cors  entered in  group 4 {Sporiscars) only the folfowing items of the present recognition form are o br
token tnto consideration :© 1, 2, 3, 9, 20, 2y, 22, 23, 24, 25 26, 7G; 7}, 78 79, 90, 130, Y3Y, 132, 33, 134, 135 136, 37

Y38, Y39, 140, 14}, 147, 148, 149, 150, 158, 159, Y70, 1710 1720 173, 185, 200, 270, 27Y, 274, 275, 290, 29!, 292 end phota.

grophs A, B D, E F, G, H, J K, ond O

Optiona! equipement offecting preceeding information. This 1o be staled together with reference number.

4 DOOR TYPE
9. Weight, total welight of the car

with normal ecuipment,

Photograph A

. 730 Kg 1609 1bs
30. Materiafes) rear-doerwindow Glass

WHEEL '
53, Rim diameter 330 mm 13 in
54, Rim width 102 mm 4 in
51, Welght 5.5 Kg

DISC BRAKE FRONT

100, Outside diameter 244 mm
101, thickness of disc 10 mm
102, Length of brake linings 63 mm
103, Width of brake linings 47 mm
104, Number of pads per brake 2

105, Total area per brake 5820 mm

23, No. of wheef cyfz‘néekcs)pwwﬁuﬂ 2
94 Bowe of wheel cy?&’wd*? | 4.8.0 mm



Meke  TOYO KOGYO : Model STR F.LA. Rec. No.
' Phelegraph

interior view of car through driver's door (open or removegi
) B, 3/4 view of cor from reor € with dashboord

o

{ R N
G, rear broke. drum removed or disc with caliperist

A,

£, {ront broke, drum removed or disc with coliperist

H, gear-box, view from side

i, sifencer exhaust pipes ofter exhoust manifold.

: :
i ;
| |
N .

|

Poge 1




Model  STB

moke  TOYO KOGYO Photograph Pl A Rec No
engine unit out of cor, from right. “With cluich ond Engine unit oul of cor, from left. With clurch ond ac-
40 nccessones but without air filler nor gear-box, K, cessories but without gear-box nor air filter,

Q;;‘?‘ ;Ei,‘ ;

L, combustion chamber M, piston crown

{

[ —— B - 1 o

e

M, Corburetior (view from side of monifold)

P, inier manifold @, exhoust monifold

Poge 12




Make TOYO KOGYO Madel STB

F.i. A. Rec. No.

DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR
(Conform to Art. 253 b of Appendix J)

For four seaters:

R
=

d
4
/ 7

32
@ A

Minimum Dimensions  {cm)

B B’ a C b B’ A E

g2 {97 |15 (123 | 91 | 90 | 21° |123

Minimum Dimensions {cm)

L g M m N n k+m p k k-+f-+m{K+L+M

29 | 29.5| 46,5 | 45 39 | 1.5 67 62 22 | 96,5 120

0.9L - 26 lossM= 39,5 |08N= 31 |0.8k+m)= 53,6 8 (95) | (120)




Make TO0YO KOGYO

300.
30t
302.
303.
305.
306.
308,
309.
RN
32,
34,
3t6.
318.
3te.
320.

321,

330.

TWQ STROKE ENGINES

System of cylinder scavenging

Type of lubrication

Inlet ports, length mecsured around cylinder woll
Height infel port mm

Exhaust ports, length measured around cylinder wall
Height exhaust port mm

Transfer port, length measured around cylinder woll
Height tronsfer port mm

Piston porfs, length measured oround piston

Height piston port mm

Method of precompression

Bore . mm inches

Model

. 304,

307.

310.

33

315,

37,

Distance fram top of cyl. block 1o highest point of exhaust port :

Distance from fop of cyl. block ie lowest point of inlet port :

Distonce From top of cyl. block to highest point of tonsfer port :

Drawing of cylinder ports.

Supercharging —state full details hereafter :

JAPAM AUTCMOBILE FEDERATION

/Zﬁf/ e

Yasuharu Nanbs

STB

Arec

Area

Area.

Area

Precompression cyl. :

Stroke

F.I.A. Rec. No.

inches
sq. i,
inches
sq. in.
inches
sq. in.
inches

sq. in,

inches
inches
inches

inches

poge 14



